
- Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, that may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife;
- Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally occurring or result from urban storm water runoff, industrial, or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming;
- Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, urban storm water runoff, and residential uses;
- Organic Chemical Contaminants, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and can also come from gas stations, urban storm water runoff, and septic systems;
- Radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

Abbreviations Key:

ppm	parts per million, or milligrams per Liter (mg/L)
ppb	parts per billion, or micrograms per Liter (µg/L)
pCi/L	picocuries per Liter (a measure of radioactivity)
Mrem/yr	millirems per year (a measure of radioactivity)
MCLG	Maximum Contaminant Level Goal. The level of contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risks to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
MCL	Maximum Contaminant Level. The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water.
NA	not applicable

For More Information For any questions relating to your drinking water please contact Tim Campbell at (918) 387-2093. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791). We want our valued customers to be informed about their water.

2016 Monitoring Results for City of Yale

All test results are for the year 2016 unless otherwise noted

Contaminant	Sample Date	Highest Level Detected	Range	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Sources of Contamination
Disinfection and Disinfection Byproducts (Yale)								
Chlorine	2016	1.6	1.5 – 1.6	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	No	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acid (HAA5)	2016	5	0 – 43.7	NA	60	ppb	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2016	98	52.5 - 169	NA	80	ppb	No	By-product of drinking water Disinfection
Inorganic Contaminants (Lone Chimney)								
Barium	2013	0.119	0.119 – 0.119	2	2	ppm	No	Discharge of drilling wastes or from metal refineries; Natural Deposits
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2013	0.23	0.23 - 0.23	10	10	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks; Erosion from natural deposits
Radioactive Contaminants (Lone Chimney)								
Beta/photon emitters	2011	4.397	4.397 – 4.397	0	4	Mrem/yr	No	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Lead and Copper (Yale)								
Contaminant	Sample Date	90 th Percentile	Action Level (AL)	MCLG	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Sources of Contamination
Copper	2016	0.407	1.3	1.3	0	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2016	11.5	15	0	2	ppb	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Violations Table

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Consumer Confidence Rule: The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.			
CCR Report	07/01/2016	2016	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customer, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risk from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water, or our regulator did not receive a copy of the report.
Lead and Copper Rule: The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials			
Follow-up or Routine Tap M/R (LCR)	01/01/2015	2015	We failed to collect follow-up samples in response to finding total coliform bacteria in a routine sample. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated..
Water Quality Parameter Monitoring and Reporting	1/1/2016	6/30/2016	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. Water Quality Parameters are tests that are used to determine corrosiveness of our purchased water. The corrosive water was corrected by Lone Chimney.
	7/1/2016	12/31/2016	